
  

 

Meeting of the  

 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 3 September 2013 at 6.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, please contact: 
 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,  
 
Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk  

 
 
 



 
 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
No photography or recording without advanced permission.  

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Distinct Light Railway: Nearest stations are East 
India: Head across the bridge and then through 
complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place  
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closet tube stations are Canning Town 
and Canary Wharf  
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Brail or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk, ‘Council and Democracy’ 
(left hand column of page), ‘Council Minutes Agenda and Reports’ then 
choose committee and then relevant meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 

 
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 3 September 2013 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  5 - 16  

 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 
information. 

  

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

4 .1 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for 
Golden Grill Restaurant, 184 Hackney Road, London, 
E2 7QL   

17 - 66 Weavers 

4 .2 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for 
Offie and Toffee (currently Station News) - 301 
Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 0EL   

67 - 114 Bethnal 
Green South 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSI
[...]
roceedings will be 

conducted, and indicate any time limits that may apply to the parties to 
the application. 

 
ii) The report will be briefly introduced by an Officer of the Licensing 

Section summarising the application. 
 

iii) The Sub-Committee will then consider any requests by a party for any 
other person to be heard at the hearing in accordance with the 
Regulations. Permission will not be unreasonably withheld provided 
proper notice has been given. 

 
iv) A summary of the nature and extent of the application by the applicant or 

their representative. This should be brief, avoid repetition of material 
already available to the Committee in the Officer’s report or otherwise, 
and include any reasons why an exception should be made to the 
Council’s Licensing Policy, where appropriate. The submission may be 
followed by the evidence of any person who has been given permission 
by the Committee to give supporting evidence on behalf of the applicant. 

 
v) A summary of the reasons for making representations about the 

application by any interested party. This should be brief and avoid any 
repetition of information already made available to the Committee either 
in the Officer’s report or otherwise.  That will be followed by the evidence 
of any person who has been given permission by the Panel to give 
supporting evidence on behalf of the objectors. 

 
vi) A summary of the reasons for making representations by or on behalf of 

any Responsible Authority. This should be brief and avoid any repetition 
of information already made available to the Licensing Sub-Committee 
either in the Officer’s report or otherwise. That will be followed by the 

Page 9



 

 

evidence of any person who has been given permission by the Panel to 
give supporting evidence on behalf of the Responsible Authority. 

 
vii) Members of the Sub-Committee may ask any questions of any party or 

other person appearing at the hearing. 
 
4.2 The following requirements of the Hearing Regulations will also be followed by 

the Licensing Sub-Committee:  
 

a) The Sub-Committee will be guided by legal principles in determining 
whether evidence is relevant and fairly admissible. In particular, hearsay 
evidence may be admitted before the Sub-Committee but consideration 
will always be given to the degree of weight, if any, to be attached to such 
evidence in all the relevant circumstances. 

 
b) The Sub-Committee may impose a time limit on the oral representations 

to be made by any party. In considering whether to do so, and in 
considering the length of any such time limit, the Sub-Committee will take 
into account the importance of ensuring that all parties receive a fair 
hearing, and the importance of ensuring that all applications are 
determined expeditiously and without undue delay. 

 
c) In considering the time limits referred to in (b) above, regard must be had 

to the requirement to allow each party an equal amount of time. 
 
4.3  When considering any representations or notice made by a party, the Authority 

may take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in 
support of their application, representation or notice, either: 

 
a) before the hearing, or 
 
b) with the consent of all other parties, by the Sub-Committee at the hearing  

 
The Authority will disregard any information given by a party, or any other 
person appearing at the hearing, which is not relevant to: 

 
a) their application, representation or notice; and 
 
b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or the crime prevention objective 

where notice has been given by the police. 
 
4.4 All hearings shall take place in public save that: 

 
a) The Licensing Sub-Committee may exclude the public from all or part of a 

hearing where it considers that, on balance, it is in the public interest to do 
so. 

 
b) The parties and any person representing them may be excluded in the 

same way as another member of the public 

Page 10




[...]
ations 
 
 
Originating Officer:  
Andrew Heron 
Licensing Officer 

 

Title: 
Licensing Act 2003 Application for a variation of a 
premises licence at Golden Grill Restaurant, 184 
Hackney Road, London, E2 7QL 
 
Ward affected:  
Weavers 
 

 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant: Kablamo Hospitality Ltd  
Name and  Golden Grill Restaurant  
Address of Premises: 184 Hackney Road 
 London 
  E2 7QL    
 
 
Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003 variation 

To remove conditions from the existing   
licence 
 

    
Objectors: The Metropolitan Police  

 
 
 
 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objection 

then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

  
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied 

for register 
 

If not supplied, name and 
telephone number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

  
Andrew Heron 
020 7364 2665 

 

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 17



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for a variation in a premises licence for Golden 

Grill Restaurant, 184 Hackney Road, London, E2 7QL. 
 

3.2 A copy of the existing licences is enclosed for Members’ information in 
Appendix 1. 
 
The current hours are as follows:- 

 
 Ground Floor and Basement Floor 
 
 Sale of Alcohol 

• Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 hours to 00:00 hours  

• Friday and Saturday from 11:00 hours to 02:00 hours the following 
days 

 
 Late Night Refreshments  

• Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 hours to 00:00 hours  

• Friday and Saturday from 23:00 hours to 02:00 hours the following 
days 

 
 Basement Only  
 

 Provision for Regulated Entertainment  
 (Live music, recorded music, performance of dance and anything of a 
 similar description. Provision of facilities for making music, provision of 
 facilities for dancing and anything of a similar description 

• Sunday to Thursday from 20:00 hours to 00:00 hours  

• Friday and Saturday from 20:00 hours to 02:00 hours the following 
days 

 
The opening hours of the premises 
 

• Sunday to Thursday, from 10:00 hours to 00:30 hours  

• Friday and Saturday, from 10:00 hours to 02:30 hours the following 
days 

 
3.3 A copy of the variation application is enclosed as Appendix 2. The 

applicant has described the nature of the variation as follows: 
 

 “To remove the Condition Number 2 from Annex 3 (alcohol shall only 
 be served to patrons seated and dining at the premises by waiter 
 service) for BASEMENT FLOOR ONLY.” 

 
3.4 The hours that have not been amended. 
 

3.5 A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 3.  
 

 

Page 18



4.0 Licensing Policy and Government Advice 
 
4.1 The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the 

Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into 
effect on the 8th December 2010. 

 
4.2 Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members 

within the Licensing Officers report.  
 
4.3 The Home Office has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. This is available on the Government’s 
website,www.homeoffice.gov.uk. It will also be available at the hearing. It 
was last revised in October 2012. 

 
4.4 Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within 

the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, that in 
some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local 
circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has 
developed it further. 

 
 
5.0 Objections 
 
5.1 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because relevant 

representations have been made by: 
 
The Metropolitan Police (See Appendix 4) 

  
5.2 It should be noted that the application also received a representation 

from a local resident, whom failed to provide their home address upon 
request, therefore invalidating the objection. 
 

5.3 The application was required to be advertise
[...]
music, performance of dance and anything of a similar 
description. Provision of facilities for making music, provision of facilities for dancing 
and anything of a similar description 

• Sunday to Thursday from 20:00 hours to 00:00 hours

• Friday and Saturday from 20:00 hours to 02:00 hours the following days

The opening hours of the premises

• Sunday to Thursday, from 10:00 hours to 00:30 hours

• Friday and Saturday, from 10:00 hours to 02:30 hours the following days

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or 
off supplies 

On sales 

Page 26



M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\HackneyRd184.doc 
Page 4 of 10

Part 2 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of 
holder of premises licence 

Mr Niyazi Kalan 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable) 

Not applicable 

Name, address and  telephone number of designated premises supervisor 
where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 

Mr Niyazi Kalan 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by 
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol 

Personal licence number: 15611
issuing authority: London Borough of Tower Hamlets

Page 27



M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\HackneyRd184.doc 
Page 5 of 10

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions  

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence- 

a) at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 
premises licence, or 

b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 
licence or his personal licence is suspended 

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised 
by a person who holds a personal licence  

Effective from 6th April 2010 
1.  

(1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that 
staff o
[...]
lowing 
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social 
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom 

• Theatres

• Cinemas

• Premises with club premises certificates

• Premises licensed for off sales only

Page 66



 
Committee : 
 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date  
 
03 September 13 

Classification 
 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 
LSC 15/134 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 

Report of : 
David Tolley 
Head of Consumer and Business Relations 
 
 
Originating Officer:  
Andrew Heron 
Licensing Officer 

 

Title: 
Licensing Act 2003 Application for a variation of 
a premises licence at Offie and Toffee (currently 
Station News) – 301 Cambridge Heath Road, 
London, E2 0EL 
 
Ward affected:  
Bethnal Green South 
 

 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant: Mustafa Has  
Name and  Offie and Toffee (currently Station News)  
Address of Premises: 301 Cambridge Heath Road 
 London 
 E2 0EL    
 
 
Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003 variation 

Extending the hours for the sale of alcohol 
 
    
Objectors: The Metropolitan Police  

 
 
 
 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 

then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

 
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied 

for register 
 

If not supplied, name and 
telephone number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

  
Andrew Heron 
020 7364 2665 

 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 67



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for a variation in a premises licence for Offie and 

Toffee (currently Station News) – 301 Cambridge Heath Road, London, 
E2 0EL. 
 

3.2 A copy of the existing licence is enclosed for information in Appendix 1. 
 
The current hours are as follows:- 
 
Sale of Alcohol by retail (off sales only) 
 

• Sunday to Thursday from 07:00hrs to 23:30hrs 

• Friday to Saturday from 07:00hrs to 00:00 (midnight) 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

• Monday to Sunday from 06:30hrs to 02:00hrs (the following day) 
 
3.3 A copy of the variation application is enclosed as Appendix 2. The 

applicant has described the nature of the variation as follows: 
 

• Extending the hours for the sale of alcohol 
 

3.4 The hours that have been applied for are as follows:- 
 
Sale of Alcohol (off sales only sales only) 

• Monday to Sunday from 07:00hrs to 02:00hrs (the following day) 
 

Hours premises is open to the public: 

• Monday to Sunday from 06:30hrs to 02:00hrs (the following day) 
 

3.5 A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 3.  
 

 
4.0 Licensing Policy and Government Advice 
 
4.1 The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the 

Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into 
effect on the 8th December 2010. 

 
4.2 Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members 

within the Licensing Officers report.  
 
4.3 The Home Office has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. This is available on the Government’s 
website,www.homeoffice.gov.uk. It will also be available at the hearing. It 
was last revised in October 2012. 

 

Page 68



4.4 Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within 
the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, that in 
some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local 
circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has 
developed it further. 

 
 
5.0 Objections 
 
5.1 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because relevant 

representations have been made by: 
 
The Metropolitan Police (See Appendix 4) 

  
5.2 The application was required to be advertised in a local newspaper and 

by a blue poster. Only objections that relate to the following licensing 
objectives are relevant: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 

• public safety 

• the prevention of pub
[...]
s licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
Mustafa Has 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by 
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol 

Personal Licence number: 11679 
Issued by London Borough of Tower Hamlets.

Page 77



M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\CambridgeHeathRd301.doc 5

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions  

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence- 

a) at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 
premises licence, or 

b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 
licence or his personal licence is suspended 

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised 
by a person who holds a personal licence.

1.  

(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall 
ensure that an age verification policy applies to the premises in 
relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.  

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible 
person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be 
specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a 
holographic mark.  

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 

1. A digital CCTV must be installed in the premises complying with the 
following criteria:  

a. Cameras must be sited to observe the entrance door, the alcohol 
displays and floor area. 

b. The camera facing the entrance door must capture full frame shots 
of the heads and shoulders of all people entering the premises i.e. 
capable of identification. 

c. Cameras overlooking floor areas should be wide angled to give an 
overview of the premises. 

d. Provide a linked record of the date, time and place of any image. 

e. Provide good quality images, which are colour during opening 
times. 
[...]
istered number of holder, for 
example company number, charity 
number (where applicable) 

Not applicable

Name of designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Mustafa Has 

State whether access to the premises 
by children is restricted or prohibited No restrictions 

Page 82



Appendix 2

Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Appendix 3 

Page 92



!"#$%&'()*+

,-./0"%/&12&3.4/.4&5.-.067&.8&9.:%-&;#<$%=>&.4&')?@*?A@')B&C&D-.:4&".E2-F67=&#4/&/#=#1#>%&-F67=>&A@'A&G-/4#4"%&!0-H%2I&3.4/.4&5.-.067&.8&9.:%-&;#<$%=>&'@@@'JA**B

301 Cambridge Heath Road Map 1

Page 93



!"#$%&'()*+

,-./0"%/&12&3.4/.4&5.-.067&.8&9.:%-&;#<$%=>&.4&'?@AB@CA'?D&E&F-.:4&".G2-H67=&#4/&/#=#1#>%&-H67=>&CA'C&I-/4#4"%&!0-J%2K&3.4/.4&5.-.067&.8&9.:%-&;#<$%=>&'AAA'+CBBD

301 Cambridge Heath Road Map 2

Page 94



Appendix 4 

Page 95



HT - Tower Hamlets Borough
HH - Limehouse Police Station

LBTH Licensing Licensing Office
Limehouse Police Station 
27 West India Dock Road & 
5 Birchfield Street 
E14 8EZ 

Telephone:  
Facsimile:  
Email: 
Alan.Cruickshank@met.police.uk 
www.met.police.uk 

Your ref: 
Our ref: 

30 July 2013 

Dear Mr McCrohan 

Application to vary a Premises Licence  
Offie and Toffee, 301 Cambridge Heath Road, E2 0EL 

���������������	���
�����������������������
��������������������
�������		�����
����������

������������

��������������������������
���	�����
������������������������
�����������������������

�����������������������
��
�����	������
����������
��
�������������

�����������	
�������
��������
�������

����������	
����������
���
�����

 !�������"����#��$����������!�
����������������������%�����"!����$�����������

�����
����������
������������
��
������������
������������
��
������������

���������&�
���������������
��
����������������������������
�����������!��������

��'�
�����(������������
��������������
������
������
��������!�������������������

��
[...]
ission.  Where a Premises Licence is granted and which 
exceeds what is allowed by the Planning Permission and that Premises then 
operates in breach of planning then the operator would be liable to 
enforcement by Planning. 

Page 111



Appendix 10 

Page 112



Appendix 10 

Licensing Policy relating to hours of trading 

All applications have to be considered on their own merits. 

The Council has however adopted a set of framework hours as follows 
Monday to Thursday 06:00 hrs to 23:30 hrs 
Friday and Saturday 06:00 hrs to midnight 
Sunday 06:00 hrs to 22:30 hrs 

(see 12.8 0f the licensing policy) 

In considering the applicability of frame work hours to any particular 
application regard should be had to the following 

• Location

• Proposed hours of regulated activities, and the proposed hours the
premises are open to the public

• The adequacy of the applicants proposals to deal with issues of crime
and disorder and public nuisance

• Previous history

• Access to public transport

• Proximity to other licensed premises, and their hours
(see 12.8 of the licensing policy) 

Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following 
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social 
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom 

• Theatres

• Cinemas

• Premises with club premises certificates

• Premises licensed for off sales only

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4.1 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Golden Grill Restaurant, 184 Hackney Road, London, E2 7QL
	Golden Grill Appendices Only

	4.2 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Offie and Toffee (currently Station News) - 301 Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 0EL
	Offie & Toffee Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/09/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson (Chair) 
 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Denise Jones 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate, Legal Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
Alex Lisowski – (Licensing Officer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Thomas Docker         - (Golden Grill) 
Michael Seddon         - (Golden Grill) 
Graham Hopkins        - (Golden Grill) 
A. Ender Cengil          - (Golden Grill) 
Hassan Miah              - (Offie & Toffee) 
Mustafa Has               - (Offie & Toffee) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
PC Alan Cruickshank    - (Metropolitan Police) 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/09/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
 

4.1 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Golden Grill 
Restaurant, 184 Hackney Road, London, E2 7QL  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Alex Lisowski, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the application for a variation of a premises licence for 
Golden Grill, 184 Hackney Road, London E2 7QL. It was noted that an 
objection had been made by the Metropolitan Police.   
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Anthony Hopkins, Applicants Representative, 
briefly explained that the variation application was for the removal of a 
condition from the basement only. It was noted that the premises had been 
transferred over to the applicants from previous owners and both the 
applicants had passed their personal licence courses and would be applying 
for their own personal licences and Mr Thomas Docker, Applicant would 
transfer over as the Designated Premises Supervisor.  
 
He explained that both the applicants had previous experience, of working in 
bars and restaurants in Australia and in the UK. Mr Hopkins stated that the 
lease was signed over on 15 June 2013 and anything prior to that was not the 
responsibility of the applicants.   
 
It was noted that regulated entertainment would not be used at the premises 
and only background music would be played. It was further noted that the 
applicants had no relations with the previous owner except for that of landlord 
and tenant. Mr Hopkins concluded that this was a new business and a new 
venture for the applicants, and were happy to upgrade their CCTV system, 
operate a challenge 21 policy and have SIA staff. He lastly mentioned that 
there were no residents, businesses or other responsible authorities objecting 
to this application.  
 
Members then heard from PC Alan Cruickshank, Metropolitan Police who 
noted that there had been a transfer of the licence and had visited the 
premises since the transfer and had found the basement area closed. He 
stated that the current hours were excessive and the premises would become 
one of the longest operating bars in Hackney Road. It was noted that there 
would be one entry via the kebab shop on the ground floor. He also 
highlighted that by remaining open till late would attract anti-social behaviour 
and lead to crime and disorder.  
 
In response to questions it was noted that the licence was transferred on 9th 
July 2013, that there was a separate entrance via the side of the premises 
which would be used to enter the basement and entry to the bar would not be 
via the kebab shop on the ground floor.  
 
PC Cruickshank stated that he was not aware of this entrance by the side of 
the premises and therefore raised serious concerns about access and egress 
via this entrance, and the health and safety risks. PC Cruickshank wanted to 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/09/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

check with colleagues at the London Fire Authority to satisfy whether this 
entrance can be used for access and egress.   
 
After careful consideration, Members agreed to defer this item for a future 
meeting in order to give PC Cruickshank time to visit the premises with 
officers from LFA and provide further information.  
 
Decision 
 
This item was deferred at the meeting as Members requested for further 
information from the Metropolitan Police and the London Fire Authority. It was 
agreed that this application would be considered by the Licensing Sub 
Committee on 17th September 2013.  
 
 
 

4.2 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Offie and Toffee 
(currently Station News) - 301 Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 0EL  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Alex Lisowski, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the application for a variation of a premises licence for 
Offie and Toffee, 301 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 0EL. It was noted 
that objections had been made by the Metropolitan Police.   
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Hassan Miah, representative on behalf of the 
applicant explained that they wanted to extend the hours for the sale of 
alcohol. He stated that Sainsburys, and six other licensed premises in close 
proximity to the premises had extended hours for the sale of alcohol ranging 
between 2am to 24 hours. He stated that the applicant was happy to accept 
the conditions suggested by the Police and believed that in order to compete 
with local supermarkets he needed longer hours.  
 
It was noted that test purchases had been done at the premises, where the 
applicant had refused to sell to underage persons, and had also assisted the 
police when they have required their external CCTV cameras in support for 
other incidents.   
 
Mr Mustafa Has, Applicant stated that the area was rapidly developing, and 
nearby retailers having longer licences financially impacted on his business 
he said there had been no reports of anti-social behaviour as the premises 
was in a well lit area which deterred youth to congregate outside.  
 
Members then heard from PC Alan Cruickshank, Metropolitan Police, he 
referred to his representation contained in the agenda and stated that there 
should be consistency in the area and proposed that the applicant should get 
the same hours as Sainsburys, Monday – Sunday till 12 midnight. He stated 
that the area was a known hotspot for street drinking. He then referred to the 
input in his representation from Will Norman, from Thames Reach Charity 
who worked with local hostels.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/09/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

PC Cruickshank concluded that if a licence is granted till 2am, it would lead to 
an increase in anti-social behaviour and would encourage street drinking and 
encourage rough sleeping. He stated that the hours should in line with 
Sainsburys and suggested conditions to help prevent crime and disorder and 
public nuisance.  
 
In response to questions, it was noted that the store sold, confectionary, 
groceries, snacks, alcohol, oyster top ups etc. that the hours significantly 
impacted the store financially, and that new CCTV conditions would replace 
the ones currently on the licence.  
 
Members were then given a list of all the licensed premises in the area and 
their licensed hours.   
 
Members retired to consider their decision at 7.20pm and reconvened at 
7.40pm. 
 
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Licensing Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Consideration 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits and after careful 
consideration the Chair stated that the Sub Committee had decided to grant 
the licence in part and add conditions in order to address the concerns raised 
in relation to the licensing objectives of “the prevention of crime and disorder” 
and “the prevention of public nuisance”. 
 
The Sub Committee noted both comments and representations from the 
applicant’s representative and PC Cruickshank and the difficulty which arises 
from the sale of alcohol in areas of rehabilitation. 
 
Members did not think it was appropriate or proportionate to reject the 
application entirely as Members noted that other local businesses did have a 
licence to sell alcohol up to a later time and therefore Members granted hours 
for sale of alcohol in line with the local supermarket. Members however had 
sympathy with Mr William Norman, Thames Reach and the users, therefore a 
condition was put in place to help the applicant become more responsible 
when selling alcohol and strike a balance with the local hostels near the area 
and street drinkers by restricting the sale of beer, larger and cider which 
exceeds the strength of 5.6% abv or higher. 
 
Decision 
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously – 
 
RESOLVED 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/09/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
That the application for a Variation of the Premises Licence for, Offie and 
Toffee, 301 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 0ELbe GRANTED in part, 
with conditions.   
 
Sale of Alcohol  
 

• Monday to Sunday from 07:00hrs to 00:00hrs (midnight)  
 
Hours Premises is open to the Public 
 

• Monday to Sunday from 06:30hrs to 02:00hrs (the following day)  
 
 
Conditions  

 
Condition 1 (a-o) on annex 2 be removed and replaced with the following 
conditions.  
 
1. CCTV camera system covering both internal and external to the 

premises is to be installed.  
 
2. The CCTV recordings are to be maintained for 30 days and to be 

provided upon request to either a Police Officer or an officer of any 
other Responsible Authority.  

 
3. At all times when the premise is open, a person who can operate the 

CCTV system must be present on the premises.  
 

4. The premise will not sell any beer, lager or cider that exceeds the 
strength of 5.6% abv or higher  

 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Members agreed to extend the deadline for decisions by dates for the 
applications below to the hearing dates listed. This was in the public interest 
to do so in order for notification letters and agendas to be published in 
accordance with the statutory deadlines.  
 
 

Premises 

H
e
a
ri

n
g

 

D
a
te

 

D
e
c
is

io
n

  

b
y
 

Tobacco Dock, 50 Porters Walk, London 
E1w 2SF 

17/09 11/09 

   

Square Pie, 105c Commercial Street, 
London E1 6BG 

01/10 19/09 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/09/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Premises 

H
e
a
ri

n
g

 

D
a
te

 

D
e
c
is

io
n

  

b
y
 

Kivre Food Centre,  467-499 Cambridge 
Heath Rd, London E2 9BU 

01/10 26/09 

   

Shahin, 74 Bow Road, London E3 4DL  17/10 26/09 

Kings Arms, 11A Buckfast Street 
 

17/10 03/10 

   

Morrisons, 19 Leman Street, London E1 
8EJ 

29/10 23/10 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Ann Jackson 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


